APM HEXSEAL
HEXSEALS® & E-SEELS®
CATALOG HEX200
Environmental Sealing Boots
for Switches & Potentiometers
In many applications ordinary electrical
and/or electronic switches and poten-
tiometers are susceptible to damage

mounting nut. Each seal surrounds the rotary shaft and forms a watertight and dust-tight seal against the shaft and front
panel surface.
HOW TO ORDER
Specify APM boot part number and, if necessary, the appropriate bushing
adaptor part number (please see page 14).
FIGURE 23
FIGURE 21
FIGURE 22
A B C Military
Thread Size Shaft Size Height Flat Part
APM Boot
Color*
inch mm inch mm inch mm Number
Part Number
1/4-28NF2B .125 3.18 .219 5.56 .375 9.53 — N9042 x 1/8 Gray •
1/4-32NEF-2B .125 3.18 .219 5.56 .375 9.53 M5423/09-03 N9040 x 1/8 Gray •
3/8-32NEF-2B .125 3.18 .219 5.56 .500 12.70 M5423/09-01 N9030 x 1/8 Gray •
3/8-32NEF-2B .188 4.78 .219 5.56 .500 12.70 — N9030 x 3/16 Gray •
3/8-32NEF-2B .250 6.35 .219 5.56 .500 12.70 M5423/09-02 N9030 x 1/4 Gray •
3/8-32NEF-2B .250 6.35 .359 9.12 .500 12.70 — N9033 x 1/4 Gray •
15/32-32NS-2B .250 6.35 .219 5.56 .625 15.88 M5423/09-04 N9060 x 1/4 Gray •
1/2-32NS-2B .250 6.35 .219 5.56 .625 15.88 M5423/09-06 N9063 x 1/4 Gray •
5/8-24NEF-2B .375 9.53 .219 5.56 .750 19.05 M5423/09-05 N9065 x 3/8 Gray •
5/8-24NEF-2B .500 12.70 .219 5.56 .750 19.05 — N9065 x 1/2 Gray •
3/8-32NEF-2B .250 6.35 .219 5.56 .500 12.70 — C1332/40 Black •
Rotary Shaft Seals Figure 21
A B C Military
Thread Size Shaft Size Height Flat Part APM Boot
Color*
inch mm inch mm inch mm Number Part Number
1/4-32NF2B .125 3.18 .219 5.56 .375 9.53 M5423/09-09 N9040 x 1/8 RFI Gray •
3/8-32NEF-2B .125 3.18 .219 5.56 .500 12.70 M5423/09-07 N9030 x 1/8 RFI Gray •
3/8-32NEF-2B .250 6.35 .219 5.56 .500 12.70 M5423/09-08 N9030 x 1/4 RFI Gray •
3/8-32NEF-2B .250 6.35 .359 9.12 .500 12.70 M5423/09-14 N9033 x 1/4 RFI Gray •
15/32-32NS-2B .250 6.35 .219 5.56 .625 15.88 M5423/09-10 N9060 x 1/4 RFI Gray •
5/8-24NEF-2B .375 9.53 .219 5.56 .750 19.05 M5423/09-11† N9065 x 3/8 RFI Gray •
1/2-32NS-2B .250 6.35 .219 5.56 .625 15.88 M5423/09-12 N9063 x 1/4 RFI Gray •
1/4-28NF-2B .125 3.18 .219 5.56 .375 9.53 — N9042 x 1/8 RFI Gray •
3/8-32NEF-2B .125 3.18 .531 13.49 .625 15.88 — NLK9030 x 1/8 RFI Gray •
3/8-32NEF-2B .250 6.35 .531 13.49 .625 15.88 — NLK9030 x 1/4 RFI Gray •
RFI/EMI Shielded Rotary Shaft Seals Figure 22
*Other colors available. Please consult factory.
*Other colors available. Please consult factory. †Inactive for new designs.
All Standard RFI/EMI boots feature knitted Monel wire shields.
*Other colors available. Please consult factory.
A B C Lock Nut Military
Thread Size Shaft Size Height Flat O.D. Part APM Boot
inch mm inch mm inch mm inch mm Number Part Number